RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 7 FOR 1979 FOR THE EXPANSION OF A PORTION OF THE LEBANON PRELIMINARY URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY.

RESOLUTION NO. 13

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon adopted Resolution No. 7 on February 28, 1979 directing application to be made to Linn County for the expansion of the Lebanon Preliminary Urban Growth Boundary to include Tax Lot 1800, Map 12-2W-3B; Tax Lot 1900, Map 12-2W-3B; and Tax Lot 100, Map 12-2W-4; and

WHEREAS, following public hearings before the Linn County Planning Commission and the Linn County Board of Commissioners, said application was approved by the Linn County Board of Commissioners on the condition that the City of Lebanon amend its application to include that portion of Gore Drive running Westerly from U. S. Highway 20 to the Westerly boundary of the property described in the original application; and

WHEREAS, the said portion of Gore Drive is included in the Proposed Final Urban Growth Boundary contained in the Lebanon Comprehensive Plan adopted by the City of Lebanon and forwarded to Linn County for approval, and said Comprehensive Plan was adopted following public hearings;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the application previously made to Linn County for expansion of the Lebanon Preliminary Urban Growth Boundary is hereby amended to include that portion of Gore Drive running Westerly from U. S. Highway 20 to the Westerly boundary of the property described in the said application.

Passed by the Council by a vote of $\underline{4}$ for and $\underline{0}$ against and approved by the Mayor this $\underline{1}^{++}$ day of April, 1979. ATTEST:

luri,

(Ann Mavo